
State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

May 9, 2018 

Juhltt~nilice Qinttttttf&ion 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

Office of Commisppn Clerk 

Lynn M. Deamei,Ouef of Auditing, Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 

Docket No.: 20180001-EI 
Company Name: Florida Power & Light Company 
Company Code: El802 
Audit Purpose: A3a: Capacity Cost Recovery Clause 
Audit Control No: 2018-019-4-2 

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility stated above. I am sending the Utility a copy of 
this memo and the audit report. If the Utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it 
should send a response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There are confidential work papers 
associated with this audit. 

LMD/cmm 

Attachment: Audit Report 

cc: Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis File 



State of Florida 

Public Service Commission 
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 

Bureau of Auditing 
Miami District Office 

Auditor's Report 

-
Florida Power & Light Company 

Capacity Cost Recovery Clause 

Twelve Months Ended December 31,2017 

Docket No. 2018000 l -EI 
Audit Control No. 2018-019-4-2 

Gabriella Leon 
Audit Staff 

\PI X1 if'Ql.L_ 
Marisa Glover 

Reviewer 



Table of Contents 

Purpose ............................................................................................................................................ 1 

Objectives and Procedures .............................................................................................................. 2 

Audit Findings 
None ............................................................................................................................................ 4 

Exhibits 
1: True-Up ............................................................................................................................... 5 



Purpose 

To: Florida Public Service Commission 

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the objectives set 
forth by the Division of Accounting and Finance in its audit service request dated January 18, 
2018. We have applied these procedures to the attached summary exhibit and to several related 
schedules prepared by Florida Power & Light Company in support of its 2017 filing for the 
Capacity Cost Recovery Clause in Docket No. 20180001-EI. 

This audit was performed following General Standards and Fieldwork Standards found in 
the AICP A Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. The report is intended only 
for internal Commission use. 

1 



Objectives and Procedures 

General 

Definitions 

FPL/Utility refers to the Florida Power & Light Company. 
CCRC refers to the Capacity Cost Recovery Clause. 

Revenue 

Operating Revenues 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine the actual Kilowatt Hours (KWH) sold for the 
period January 1, 2017, through December 31, 2017, and whether the Utility applied the 
Commission approved cost recovery factor to actual KWH sales for the CCRC. 

Procedures: We computed revenues using the factors in Order No. PSC-2016-0547 FOF-EI, 
issued December 5, 2016 and actual KWH sales from the Revenue Reports and reconciled them 

to the general ledger and the CCRC. We selected a sample of residential and commercial 

customers' bills for the period and recalculated each to verify the use of the correct tariff rate. 
This work was performed jointly with the revenue portions of the other clause audits of Florida 
Power & Light. The work product is contained in Docket No. 20180001-EI, ACN 2018-019-4-1. 
No exceptions were noted. 

Transmission Revenues 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether transmission revenues derived from non­
separated, non-energy broker network, wholesale energy sales were credited to the CCRC per 

Order PSC-1999-2512-FOF-EI, issued December 22, 1999. 

Procedures: We traced the wholesale transmission revenues that are derived from the non­
separated, non-energy broker network, from the CCRC to the general ledger. We selected a 

sample of revenue transactions and traced them to source documentation. No exceptions were 
noted. 

Expense 

Purchase Power Contracts 

Objective: The objective was to determine whether capacity purchases were recorded according 
to the terms and conditions of the contracts. 

Procedures: We reconciled the monthly capacity charges to the general ledger. We selected a 
month to sample the different vendors and agreed the purchases to the terms and conditions in 
the contracts. No exceptions were noted. 

2 



Incremental Security Cost 

Objective: The objective was to determine whether the security costs recovered are incremental 
to the security costs included in base rates. 

Procedures: We traced the expenses in the filing to the general ledger. We tested a sample of 

security costs included in the filing. We computed total security costs and compared them to 

corresponding amounts included in base rates consistent with the method approved in Order No. 

PSC-2003-1461-FOF-EI, issued December 22, 2003. No exceptions were noted. 

Nuclear Regulatory Commission <NRC) Fee 

Objective: The objective was to determine whether the amounts included for the NRC fee and 

the recoverable portion of the fee increase are consistent with the percentage approved for 
recovery through the clause. 

Procedures: We obtained the NRC invoices paid in 2017 and computed the percentage 

allocated to the CCRC. We concluded that the fees allocated to the CCRC are below the 

percentage approved for recovery in Order No. PSC-2003-1461-FOF-EI, issued December 22, 

2003. No exceptions were noted. 

Other 

Capital Investments 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine the accuracy of the balances for the Incremental 

Security Return on Investment Schedules, the Cedar Bay Regulatory Asset and Liability, and the 

Indiantown Transaction for the period January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017. 

Procedures: We reconciled the Plant in Service and Construction Work in Progress balances to 
the general ledger. We tested a sample of capital security costs for one month. We recalculated 

the return on investment amounts using the Utility's debt and equity rates. We traced the Cedar 

Bay Regulatory Asset and Liability to the recovery amounts in Order No. PSC-2015-0401-AS­

EI, issued September 23, 2015. We also traced the Indiantown Transaction to the recovery 

amounts in Order No. PSC-2016-0506-FOF-EI issued November 2, 2016. We determined that 

the related amortization and the return of the unamortized balance is calculated according to the 

Order. No exceptions were noted. 

True-Up 

Objective: The objective was to determine whether the True-Up and Interest Provision as filed 

was properly calculated. 

Procedures: We traced the December 31, 2016, True-Up Provision to the Order. We 
recalculated the True-Up and Interest Provision amounts as of December 31, 2017 using the 
Commission approved beginning balance as of December 31, 2016, the Financial Commercial 

Paper rates, and the 2017 CCRC revenues and costs. No exceptions were noted. 

3 



Audit Findings 

None 



Exhibits 

Exhibit 1: True-Up 

FLORIDA POVYER & UGHT COMPANY 
CAPACITY COST RECOVER'{ C-LAUSE CALCULATION OF FINAL TRUE-UP 

FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 2017 THROUGH DECEMBER 2017 ,.. ( ,.. 
2 

,.. 
Une 
No. CCRTrueU Une 

1 P8)m81'1tS to Non-cogenerators 
2 P8)m81'1tS to Co-generators 
3 Cedar Bay Transaction- Reg Asset- Anut & RellJm 
4 Cedar BayTransaction- Reg Uability- Arrcrt& RehJm 

lncl81'11r1Vtn Transaction- Regulatory Asset- Amartization and 

5 RetLm $7,631,397 $7,599.296 $7,567,195 $7,535,095 $7,502,994 $7,470,893 $7,432,522 $7,400,483 $7,368,443 $7,336,404 $7,304,365 

6 SJRPP Suspension Accrual ($758,990) ($756,990) ($756,990) ($756,990) ($756,990) ($756,990) ($756,990) ($756,990) ($756,990) ($756,990) ($756,990) 

7 Return on SJRPP Suspension Uability ($142,899) ($137,086) ($131.273) ($125,461) ($119,648) ($113,836) ($'07,815) ($'02,014) ($96,212) ($90,411) ($84,609) 

Incremental Plant SecllityCosls-Order No. PSC-02-1761 
8 (O&M) $2,841,275 $2,809,492 $2,958,940 $3,129,535 $2,907,157 $2,285,473 $2,914,223 $2,637,225 $2,186,964 $3,419,066 $2,985.400 

Incremental Plant Security Costs-Order No. PSC-02-1761 
9 (Capital) $196,277 $197,221 $199,137 $202,657 $203,171 $205,075 $216,405 $227,835 $236,645 $244,281 $251,099 

'0 Incremental Nuclear NRC COI1'flliance Costs O&M $33,582 $62,929 $70,128 $68,320 $140,764 $139,240 $79,917 $189,986 $47,484 $1,1n,870 $313,020 

11 Incremental Nuclear NRC COI1'flliance Costs Capital $952,140 $949,623 $953,504 $968,137 $977,055 $975,766 $972,308 $969,300 $966,893 $976,753 $997,462 

12 Tr~n~rrission of ElectrlcitybyOthers $1,866 $6,199 $35,501 $234 ($347) $886,609 $44,402 $2,473 $24,961 ($197,031) ($'0) 

13 Tr~n~rrission Rewnues from Capacity Sales ($1,174,833) ($1,041.797) ($756,537) ($404,919) ($568,743) ($535,399) ($459,879) ($399,4'0) ($595,189) ($361.021) ($373,085) 

14 Total (Unos 1 through 13) 27,547,737 26,731.254 28,378,842 28,375,791 28,342.241 27,168,821 27,115.268 26,624,002 26,377,575 27,674,984 26,130,463 

15 
16 J161sdictional Separation FaciOr (1) 

,.. 
95.04658%" 95.04656%" 95.04658%" 95.04656%" 95.04658%" 95.04658%" 95.04658%" 95.04658%" 95.04658%" 95.04658%" 95.04658% 

17 Jurisdictional Capacity Charges 26,183,182 25.407,142 26,973,119 26,970,219 26,938,330 25,823,035 25,772,135 25,305,204 25,070,983 26,304,126 24,836,111 

18 
19 CCR RfMIUJS $21,596,164 $19,083,528 $19,698,751 $21,654,416 $24,189,774 $26,435,698 $27,904,253 $27,946,136 $27,202,220 $25,792,295 $21,951,778 

20 Prior PerlodTru&-up Proloision $1,298,228 $1,298,228 $1,298,228 $1,298,228 $1,298,228 $1,298.228 $1,298,228 $1,298.228 $1,298,228 $1,298,228 $1,298,228 

21 Cape Canawral GBRA Refund $157,544 $157,544 $157,544 $157,544 $157,544 $157,544 $157,544 $157,544 $157,544 $157,544 $157,544 

22 CCR R«Mnn88 Applicable to C..-r Pd (Net of Re.enue Tmes) 23,051,936 20,539,300 21,354,523 23,1'0,188 25,645,545 27,891.470 29,360,024 29,401.907 28,657,992 27,248,067 23,407.550 

23 
Tru&-up Proloision for Monlh- 0\er/(Undet) RGCXMltY(Une 22 · 

24 Une 17) ($3,131.246) ($4,667,843) ($5,618,596) ($3,860,031) ($1,292,785) $2,068,435 $3,587,890 $4,096,704 $3,587,009 $943,941 ($1,428,562) 

25 Interest Proloision for lhe Monlh $13,646 $9,959 $6,999 $3,333 $313 ($552) $659 $2,821 $4,098 $4,916 $4,596 

26 Troo-up & lntorest PrOiision BOM - 0\er/(Undet) Rec:cM!r)' $17,469,261 $12,896,089 $6,582,434 ($484,934) ($5,797,404) ($8,545,648) ($7,933,537) ($5,800,760) ($3,157,007) ($1,021,671) ($1,528,586) 

27 Deferred Tru&-&.p- Owr/(Under) Recc:Mll)' $7,586,581 $7,586,581 $7,586,581 $7,586,581 $7,586,581 $7,586,581 $7,586,581 $7,586,581 $7,586,581 $7,586,581 $7,586,581 

28 Cape Canao.eral GBRA Refund Current Month ($157,544) ($157,544) ($157,544) ($157,544) ($157,544) ($157,544) ($157,544) ($157,544) ($157,544) ($157,544) ($157,544) 

Prior Period Troo-up Proloision- Collectedf(Refurded) this 
29 Mon1h ($1.298,228) ($1,298,228) ($1,298,228~ ($1.298,228) ($1,296,228) ($1,298,228) ($1,298,228) ($1.298,228) ($1,298.226) ($1,298,228) ($1.298,228) 

End of Period True-up- Owr/(Under) ReccMlf)'(Sumof Unos 

30 24- 29) $20,462,671 $14,169,016 $7,'01,647 $1,769,1n ($959,067) ($346,956) $1,785,821 $4,429,574 $6,564,9'0 $6,057,995 $3,178,258 

31 
32 (1) Ps approwd on Order No. PSC-201&-0547-FOF-EI. 

5 




